obtains control over the asset comprising the contributions.
This reserve is provided for the balance of unspent research
grants at the end of each financial year.

Balance at beginning of year 85,950 75,731

Transfer to reserves 32,943 34,488

Transfers from reserves (30,691) (24,269)

Balance at end of year 88,202 85,950

Curtin University Annual Report 2016 Curtin University Annual Report 201682 83

Notes To The Financial Statements (continued)
for the year ended 31 December 2016

31 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Weighted
Average
Effective
Interest

Rate
%

Non-
interest
bearing

$’000

Variable
interest

rate

$’000

Fixed
interest

rate

$’000

Total
Carrying
Amount

$’000

Maturity Profile

Foreign Exchange Risk Sensitivity 2 Interest Rate Risk Sensitivity Price Risk Sensitivity 3

Credit
Risk

$’000

-10% +10% -200 bps +200 bps -15% +15%

Less
than 1
year

$’000

1-5
years

$’000

More
than

5 years
$’000

Net
Result

$’000

Other
Equity

$’000

Net
Result

$’000

Other
Equity

$’000

Net
Result

$’000

Other
Equity

$’000

Net
Result

$’000

Other
Equity

$’000

Net
Result

$’000

Other
Equity

$’000

Net
Result

$’000

Other
Equity

$’000

2016

Financial Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 1.55%  1  28,763  -   28,764  28,764  -   -   -   -   -   -   (996)  -   996  -   -   -   -   -   -

Receivables  -   24,009  -   -   24,009  24,009  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   24,009

Loans receivable  -   450  -   -   450  450  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   450

Unlisted securities (unrestricted)  -   12,863  -   -   12,863  -   12,863  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Funds under management (unrestricted)1,4  -   334,324  1,967  -   336,291  -   3,683  332,608  -   4,067  -   (4,067)  -   -   -   -   (466) (49,981)  24  50,423  1,967

Funds under management (restricted)4  -   125,957  -   -   125,957  -   -   125,957  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   (175) (18,720)  9  18,886  -

Total Financial Assets  497,604  30,730  -   528,334  53,223  16,546  458,565  -   4,067  -   (4,067)  (996)  -   996  -   (641) (68,701)  33  69,309  26,426

Financial Liabilities

Payables  22,732  -   -   22,732  22,732  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Borrowings 6.73%  -   -   54,476  54,476  1,881  27,740  24,855  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Total Financial Liabilities  22,732  -   54,476  77,208  24,613  27,740  24,855  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

2015

Financial Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 2.17%  5  43,153  -   43,158  43,158  -   -   -   -   -   -   (1,451)  -   1,451  -   -   -   -   -   -

Receivables  -   22,985  -   -   22,985  22,985  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   22,985

Loans receivable  -   887  -   -   887  887  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   887

Unlisted securities (unrestricted)  -   11,035  -   -   11,035  -   11,035  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Funds under management (unrestricted)1,4  -   371,431  1,912  -   373,343  -   3,601  369,742  -   4,661  -   (4,661)  -   -   -   -   (1,129) (54,874)  66  55,937  1,912

Funds under management (restricted)4  -   121,258  -   -   121,258  -   -   121,258  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   (367) (17,822)  21  18,168  -

Total Financial Assets  527,601  45,065  -   572,666  67,030  14,636  491,000  -   4,661  -   (4,661)  (1,451)  -   1,451  -   (1,496) (72,696)  87  74,105  25,784

Financial Liabilities

Payables  -   14,972  -   -   14,972  14,972  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -  -   -  -

Borrowings 6.73%  -  -   56,236  56,236  1,761  27,174  27,301  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -  -   -  -

Total Financial Liabilities  14,972  -  56,236  71,208  16,733  27,174  27,301  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -  -   -  -

¹  Funds under management mainly comprise investments in unit based funds. Credit risk exposure relates only to funds under management not in
unit-based funds.

2  A positive number indicates an increase in operating surplus and equity where the Australian dollar weakens against the foreign currency.
3  Net Result would not be affected if prices increased by 15% as the equity investments are classified as available-for-sale with gains recognised directly in

equity. However, Net Result would be affected if prices decreased by 15% with further decreases in value of previously impaired available–for–sale assets